



\$~76 & 77

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9915/2018 & CM APPLs. 41485/2019, 14074/2023**

MS. MEENAKSHI SHARMA AND ORS. ....Petitioners

versus

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 13158/2021 & CM APPLs. 41521/2021, 9024-9025/2022**

DR. S.R.S. MISSION SCHOOL ....Petitioner

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION AND ORS. ....Respondents

***Appearance:-***

Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, Adv. for Ps in Item 76 and R2-4 in Item 77.

Mr. Pramod Gupta Adv. with Ms. Deepakshi Bhalla Adv. for DR. SRS Mission School.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Adv. and Ms. Priya Shukla, Adv. for DOE.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

%

**20.08.2025**

These petitions have been listed by way of a supplementary list issued in the course of the day, as they were inadvertently missed in the advance list.

By order dated 06.05.2025, the parties accepted the suggestion of the Court that an attempt be made to settle the dispute mutually, and the



parties were referred to mediation, but unfortunately, the mediator has reported that one of the parties was not interested in continuing the mediation proceedings, and the matter was closed as a “*Non-Starter*”.

Learned counsel for the parties may file their written submissions within four weeks with reference to the electronic record of the Court, alongwith copies of any relevant judgments upon which they wish to rely.

List on 12.01.2026.

**AUGUST 20, 2025**  
*'rb'/AD/*

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**